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Communicaﬁon Sites

December 5, 2002

Ms. Isabel Tartaglia
Tartaglia and Associates
477 Main Street
Monroe, CT 06468

Dear Ms, Tartaglia:

This letter follows our previous conversations concerning NorthCoast PCS and their
earlier interest in leasing tower Space (at the 80’ height) on your tower at 1330 Chopsey

Hill Road in Bridgeport, Ct.

b

discussions and application filing with the City of Bridgeport zoning officials ag well as
the Connecticyt Siting Council (file TS-NorthCoast-OlS-Ol 1220). Unfortunately, 5
license agreement with NorthCoast PCS and AAT Communications Was never completed
due to financja] problems and 4 Chapter 11 filing by NorthCoast PCS’s Parent company.

Please call me if you have any questions or require any additiona] information Wishing
you a safe and Happy Holiday Season, I remain

Sincerely yours,

(:"

General Manager g'g r;’
B ol

Ce: Ct Siting Counci] o e 2
Melanie J. Howlett, City of Bridgeport di] 3

AdY]



NEIL J. ALEXANDER (also CT)
CHARLES T. BAZYDLO (also NJ)
THOMAS R. BEIRNE (also DC)
THOMAS M. BLOOMER

JOSEPH P. CARLUCCI

KENNETH J. DUBROFF

ROBERT FEDER

CHRISTOPHER B. FISHER (also CT)
ANTHONY B. GIOFFRE Il (also CT)
SUSAN E.H. GORDON

KAREN G. GRANIK

JOSHUA J. GRAUER

WAYNE E. HELLER (also CT)
KENNETH F. JURIST

MICHAEL L. KATZ (also NJ)
JOSHUA E. KIMERLING (also CT)
DANIEL F. LEARY (also CT)

BARRY E. LONG

VIA FAX

Hon. Mortimer Gelston, Chairman and Members
of the Siting Council

Connecticut Siting Council

10 Franklin Square

CUDDY & FEDER & WORBY LLP

90 MAPLE AVENUE
WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10601-5196

(914) 761-1300
TELECOPIER (914) 761-5372/6405
www.cfwlaw.com

500 FIFTH AVENUE
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10110
(212) 944-2841
TELECOPIER (212) 944-2843

WESTAGE BUSINESS CENTER
300 SOUTH LAKE DRIVE
FISHKILL, NEW YORK 12524
(845) 896-2229
TELECOPIER (845) 896-3672

STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT i
NORWALK, CONNECTICUT

CUDDY & FEDER
1971-1995

WILLIAM S. NULL

DAWN M. PORTNEY

ELISABETH N. RADOW

NEIL T. RIMSKY

RUTH E. ROTH

JENNIFER L. VAN TUYL
CHAUNCEY L. WALKER (also CA)
ROBERT L. WOLFE

DAVID E. WORBY

Of Counsel
MICHAEL R. EDELMAN
ANDREW A. GLICKSON (also CT)
ROBERT L. OSAR (also TX)
MARYANN M. PALERMO
ROBERT C. SCHNEIDER
LOUIS R. TAFFERA

March 6, 2002

New Britain, Connecticut 06051

Re:  AT&T Wireless - TS-AT&T-015-990913
1000 Trumbull Avenue (the “Chopsey Hill Facility”),
Bridgeport, Connecticut
Notice of Exempt Modification

Hon. Mortimer Gelston, Chairman and Members of the Siting Council:

N E— 1
| WAR ~8 2002
L CONNECTHOUT

§.19 m;&b ,u»rﬁéa L

This letter and its enclosures are submiitted in further support of AT&T’s February 19ih
“notice of exempt modification” with respect to the above referenced facility. We are in receipt
of a March 5, 2002 letter from Melanie Howlett, Esq., submitted on behalf of the City with
respect to the above referenced matter requesting that the Council table this matter at its March 7,
2002 meeting because the City believes AT&T’s filing is “incomplete”. We respectfully
disagree and request that the Council consider this matter at its March 7, 2002 meeting and
acknowledge AT&T’s notice of exempt modification based on the information contained therein
and this letter which is simultaneously being provided to the City’s representatives.

As noted in AT&T’s February 2002 Notice, AT&T has an existing wireless facility at the
Chopsey Hill Facility in Bridgeport. AT&T will be deploying additional telecommunications
equipment in its existing on site shelter. AT&T’s February 19™ filing contained an MPE report
which, by field measurement, included power density information for all transmitters currently

C&F&W:301144.2




CUDDY & FEDER & WORBY LLP
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operating at the site including those of AT&T, Verizon and numerous other carriers, paging
entities and others. By virtue of the measurement protocol, all existing users of the tower were
included in the MPE analysis.

Nevertheless, it should be noted that in 1999 AT&T “mapped” the tower and all users
then transmitting from the facility in order to prepare MPE calculations for the Council as part of
its original tower sharing application (TS-AT&T-015-950913). A detaiied report was prepared
by Lucent and is on file with the Council as part of AT&T’s 1999 tower sharing approval.
Moreover, it is our understanding, that AT&T’s report has been utilized by subsequent carriers as
a “base line” to prepare their MPE analysis for purposes of the Council’s review and tower
sharing proposals.

Indeed, it is our understanding that the Council recently approved a tower sharing request
by Northcoast (TS-Northcoast-015-011220) at the Chopsey Hill Facility. Included in
Northcoast’s filing was an MPE report by LCC, a copy of which is enclosed for the Council and
City’s convenience. In its report, LCC concluded that the existing worst case calculated power
density at the site was 25.2% and together with Northcoast’s proposed facility, no more than 26%
of the FCC’s Uncontrolled Standards. Moreover, we know that AT&T’s additional equipment
will only contribute an additional .011% of the standard utilizing FCC OET Bulletin 65 worst
case assumptions. See Report by WFI accompanying AT&T’s notice of exempt modification
(existing AT&T facility is .057% and existing and proposed AT&T facility is .068%). As such,
AT&T’s modifications at the Chopsey Hill Facility that are associated with this exempt
modification will nominally contribute to the overall power density at the site, (i.e., cumulative
site power density is calculated at no more than 27% of the FCC’s standard). Of note, the field
measurements taken by WFI confirm that calculations are truly conservative (i.e. compare % of
standards).

Accordingly, and regardless of how it is calculated or measured, the site is in compliance

with FCC Standards in its existing configuration, as approved for modification by other carriers
and as proposed to be further modified by AT&T.

C&F&W:301144.2
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Given all of the foregoing, AT&T Wireless respectfully submits that the proposed
addition of equipment to the Chopsey Hill Facility meets the Council’s exemption criteria and
requests an acknowledgment of same.

Respectfully Submitted,

On behalf of AT&T ereless
cc: Robert Mercier, CSC
Melanie J. Howlett, Esq. (w/enc)(By fax)
Darryl Hendrickson, Bechtel Telecommunications

C&F&W: 301144.2
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This report provides information regarding Northcoast Communications’ compliance with the FCC
Guidelines for Human Exposure to RF Electromagnetic Fields at the proposed site located at 1330
Chopsey Hill Road, Bridgeport.

The Federal Communications Commission has provided guidelines regarding human exposure to the radio
frequency electromagnetic fields. These guidelines are defined in FCC’s OET Bulletin No. 65. In this bulletin,
the FCC has set the limits for maximum permissible exposure (MPE) limits for both the occupational and
general population. These limits for maximum permissible exposure are shown below on Table 1.

Table 1. LIMITS FOR MAXIMUM PERMISSIBLE EXPOSURE (MPE)

(A) Limits for Occupational/Controlled Exposure

Frequency Electric Field =~ Magnetic Field  Power Density ~ Averaging Time
Range Strength (E) Strength (H) (S) [EP, HF or S
(MHz) (V/m) (A/m) (mW/cm?) (minutes)
0.3-3.0 614 1.63 (100)* 6

3.0-30 1842/f 4.89/f (900/£%)* 6

30-300 61.4 0.163 1.0 6
300-1500 -- - /300 6
1500-100,000 - - 5 6

(B) Limits for General Population/Uncontrolled Exposure

Frequency Electric Field =~ Magnetic Field  Power Density ~ Averaging Time
Range Strength (E) Strength (H) (S) IEP, [HP or S
(MHz) (V/m) (A/m) (mW/cm?) (minutes)
0.3-1.34 614 1.63 (100)* 30
1.34-30 824/f 2.19/f (180/£)* 30
30-300 27.5 0.073 0.2 30
300-1500 -- - 1500 30
1500-100,000 - - 1.0 30

f = frequency in MHz *Plane-wave equivalent power density



rtheoast’s transmit frequencies are in the range of 1970 to 1975 MHz. Based on Table 1, the limit for the
~cupational exposure at these frequencies is 5 mW/cm? and the limit for the general population is 1 mW/cm?.

Below are calculations showing Northcoast power density levels at the base of the tower. These calculations

were done using the maximum gain of the antennas and assuming

to provide a “worst case” scenario.

Power Density Parameters

that all channels are operating concurrently,

Transmit Power (3 Channels) 48 w
Transmit Power (dBm) 46.81 dBm
Cable Type VXL7-50 (15/8")
Cable Length (ft) 120 ft
Cable Loss/100ft 1.13 dB/100ft
Main Feeder Loss 1.36 daB
Jumper VXL5-50 (7/8")
Jumper Loss 0.2412 daB
Connectors' Loss 0.6 dB
Splitter Loss 0 dB
Power Into Antenna 28.94 14
lAntenna Gain 15 dBd
EIRP (dBm) 61.82 dBm
EIRP (3 Channels) 1518.87 w
Distance | Distance | Angle of | Vertical| EIRP | EIRP
Calculations (feet) | (meters) | Radiation| Gain | (dBm) | (W) | Power Density (mWicm2)
(dB)
Northcoast calculations at the 80 24.392 89.20 15 61.82 [1518.87 0.052005609
bottom of the tower.
Total %MPE of all carriers at
the bottom of the tower. 25.2%

The resulting power density from the above calculations is 0.052005609 mW/cm>.

These results indicate

calculation levels not exceeding 6% for Northcoast and 26% total for the MPE limit of 1 mW/cm?® for the

general population.
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February 19, ,2002 TR BT
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS / [’)l‘ j= ( LY

Hon. Mortimer Gelston, Chairman and Members
of the Siting Counci]

Connecticut Siting Counci]

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, Connecticyt 06051

r

CL,, l‘tt}v
SITINGCOL

Re:  AT&T Wireless - TS-AT&T-015—990913
1000 Trumbull Avenue (the “Chopsey Hill F acility”),
Bridgeport, Connecticut

Notice of Exem t Modification
————=2Xempt Modification

Connecticut State Agencies (TS—AT&T-015-990913) permitting AT&T to install up to twelve
(12) panel antennas at the 165' level on the existing tower, with an associated equipment shelter

The proposed addition of equipment to AT&T Wireless® facility does not constitute a
“modification” of an existing facility as defined in Connecticut General Statutes Section 16-
50i(d). The Proposed addition to AT&T Wireless’ facility will not result in an increase ip the

C&F&W: 301144 .1



CUDDY & FEDER & WORBY LILP

February 19, 2002
Page 2

Tower’s height or extend the boundaries of the existing fenced area surrounding the Tower.
Further, there will be no increase in noise levels by six (6) decibels or more at the Tower site's
boundary. AT&T made measurements of the existing facility to confirm compliance with MPE
limits and as set forth in a report prepared by Wireless F acilities, Inc., annexed hereto, the total
radio frequency electromagnetic radiation power density at the Tower site's boundary will not be
increased to or above the standard adopted by the Connecticut Department of Environmental
Protection as set forth in Section 22a-162 of the Connecticut General Statutes. For all the
foregoing reasons, the proposed modifications to AT&T Wireless' existing facility constitutes an
exempt modification which will not have a substantially adverse environmental effect.

AT&T Wireless respectfully submits that the addition of the equipment to the Chopsey
Hill Facility meets the Council's exemption criteria and requests an acknowledgment of same.

Respectfully Submitted,
/ 4

/

Christopher B Fisher, Esq.
On behalf of AT&T Wireless

ge: Mayor, City of Bridgeport
Darryl Hendrickson, Bechtel Telecommunications

C&F&W: 3011441
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3 Wireless Facilities, Inc.
w , 1840 Michael Faraday Drive
the global leader Suite 200

IN TELECOM OUTSOURCING | Reston, VA 20190

February 7, 2002

Mr. Mortimer A. Gelston, Chairman
Connecticut Siting Council

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

RE: FCC Compliance Statement for AT&T Site CT-093 (Bridgeport North Lattice tower)
Dear Mr. Gelston:

On behalf of AT&T Wireless, Wireless Facilities Inc. has performed in-field RF measurements and
office analyses for site CT-040 to determine compliance with FCC mandated Maximum Permissible

Exposure (MPE) limits as defined in 47 CFR § 1.1310.

The table below gives a brief summary of the site location, its configuration and associated technical
parameters.

Summary of the site configuration and technical parameters:

Site ID CT-093
Site Name Bridgeport North-LatticeTower
Latitude 41.21944
Longitude -73.20138
Address of structure 1280 Chopsey Hill Rd
Bridgeport, CT
Type of structure Tower
Antenna structure owner AT&T Wireless services
Address of antenna owner 149 Water street, Norwalk, CT
Antenna owner contact number 203-831-4010
FCC class and Type of service PCS TDMA (IS-136)
PCS GSM
Operating frequency D, E bands (PCS)
Azimuths 30,150,270
Elevation (ft) 165
Antenna manufacturer Allgon
Antenna type Panel

The mathematical equations used in evaluating the power density values are exactly as outlined in
the Office of Engineering & Technology (OET) Bulletin Number 65 which contains the FCC



W

guidelines for evaluating human exposure to radio-frequency electromagnetic fields.

In the case of a single radiating antenna, a prediction for power density in the far field of the
antenna can be written as:
g EIRP 1.64* ERP
47D’ 4zD?
Where S = Power density in pW/cm?
EIRP = Effective isotropic radiated power (W)

ERP = Effective radiated power (W)

Using the EPA’s recommended factor of 1.6 for 100 % reflection, the worst case power density can
be obtained by incorporating this factor into the above equation. If the distance, D, is in meters, the
ERP is in Watts, then the worst case power density in pyW/cm? is given by.

*
S = 332# (Section 2, OET bulletin 65).

WFT’s analysis considered both the current configuration as well as the future GSM deployment
AT&T is proposing. For the current configuration, both in-field measurements and a predictive
analysis tool were used to determine compliance. For the future deployment, only a predictive
analysis was performed. The maximum worst-case values of the power density for this analysis are
outlined below:

Configuration Theoretical predicted Maximum Limit for PCS % of the standard
Measuring point value uW/cm? band uncontrolled
: environment set by FCC
LW/ em?
Current PCS TDMA | 370 feet away in 0.57 1000 0.057
configuration front of the antenna
Future PCS TDMA 340 feet away in 0.68 1000 0.068
and GSM front of the antenna
configuration




In addition to predictive analysis, on-site data was recorded at different locations around the lattice
tower. In all areas, less than or equal to 1 % of the MPE for public/uncontrolled limits was recorded.
The reason the actual measurements are higher than the predicted values is because the actual
measurements include emissions from the other carriers at the site while the theoretical study focused
on the level of emissions contributed by AT&T only.

Worst Case Measured Maximum Limit for % of the Standard

On-site measuring point Value pyW/cm? Cellular Band

Uncontrolled

Environment Set by

FCC pW/cm?
50 meters in front of sector 1 10 1000 1
50 meters in front of sector 2 0.5 1000 ) 0.05
50 meters in front of sector 3 8 1000 0.8

The results of these analyses indicate that output power levels for the AT&T owned equipment
deployed at the above referenced facility meets FCC approved exposure limits for all uncontrolled
areas where general population exposure may exist. Thus, the maximum level of RF radiation in all
uncontrolled areas (Assuming a worst case scenario and a 100 % duty cycle for all the transmitters.)
is less than or equal to 1 % of the maximum permissible exposure limit mandated by the FCC and
endorsed by the NCRP and ANSIIEEE.

To the best of my knowledge, the statements made and information disclosed in this study are
complete and accurate.

Sincerely,
Wirgless Facilities, Inc.

/ %/V%w

Dan Hardiman
Senior Engineer 11
Fixed Network Engineering




CITY OF BRIDGEPORT
CITY ATTORNEY OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEYS

Mark T. Anastasi
999 Broad Street
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY Bridgeport, Connecticut 06604-4328
John D. Guman, Jr.

Melanie J. Howlett
Arthur C. Laske III
R. Christopher Meyer
John J. Robacynski

ASSOCIATE CITY ATTORNEYS Stephen J. Sedensky, Jr.

John H. Barton
John P. Bohannon, Jr.

LEGAL ADMINISTRATOR
Barbara Bmzzcl.-Massaro Kathleen Pacacha
Russell D. Liskov
John R. Mitola

Telephone (203) 576-7647
Facsimile (203) 576-8252

[PIECEIYE p)

Ronald J, Pacacha
November 22, 1999

Via Facsimile and First Class Mail

Neil Alexander

S

Christopher B. Fisher v

Cuddy & Feder & Worby LLP NOV 26 1993

90 Maple Avenue CONNECT]

White Plains, New York 10601-5196 SITING Qolfﬁiﬂ&g&

‘Re:  TS-AT&T-015-990913 — AT&T Antenna & Equipment Shed at 1000 Trumbull
Avenue (“Chopsey Hill"), Bridgeport, Connecticut;

EM-AT&T-015-990913 — AT&T Antenna & Equipment Shed at the existing SNET
Facility at Kaechele Place, Bridgeport, Connecticut

Dear Gentlemen:

This letter will confirm my recent telephone conversation with Neil Alexander that
AT&T has scheduled November 29, 1999, as the date it plans to visit the Building
Department of the City of Bridgeport (‘City”) to obtain a building permit regarding the two
applications noted above that were approved by the State Siting Council on October 21,
1999.

In order for that to occur, the City will require a Surety Removal Bond to ensure

the future removal of the antennas and equipment sheds if they remain unused for a
period of six (6) months, made out to the City. | have reviewed the estimated costs of
constructing and removing plant and equipment at both locations, as provided by your
office on November 9 and November 16, 1999. These estimates indicate that the cost of
constructing/installing the plant and equipment is approximately $45,500 at Trumbull
Avenue and $47,070 at Kaechele Place. The cost of removing the same equipment is
approximately $13,707 and $14,600, respectively. However, these estimates do not
address the installation and/or removal of necessary electrical wiring and equipment
which will most probably still be in place prior to the time of the removal. Accordingly,
the City has determined that the amounts of the Surety Removal Bonds shall be $16,000
at 1000 Trumbull Avenue and $17,000 at Kaechele Place.

In addition, a copy of a the language required by the City in other Removal
Bonds has been previously provided to you for your last application regarding 2370
North Avenue. In my last conversation with Neil, he questioned whether the Bond
language for these particular projects should refer to the Building Officer rather than the
“then Chairperson of the Planning & Zoning Commission” since they were approved by
the State Siting Council. | think not.

e 34



While the siting of this equipment is based on State approvals, it is the local
Zoning Enforcement Officer of each town or municipality who maintains the records of
such approvals and therefore it he or she, and not the Building Official, who will require
initial notification if the Surety Bond is being terminated. Accordingly, the Bond shall
state that any notice to the City that the Bond may be terminated is to be forwarded by
the Surety Company to the Office of the City Attorney and the then “Zoning Enforcement
Officer of the City".

Please issue a draft of a new Bond and fax it to me for approval at the number
listed above. Upon my approval, re-issue the Bond and forward it to William Shaw,
Clerk of the Planning & Zoning Commission, 45 Lyon Terrace, Bridgeport, Connecticut
06604. Upon receipt of the corrected Bond, building permits for the installation of the
antennas and equipment at the locations discussed herein will be issued by the City.
However, due to the recent construction boom in the City, | will notify the Building
Department to expect AT&T's representatives on November 29, 1999, to insure the
permits are ready that day, assuming all documents required by the Building Official are
in order. Following the construction and installation of this plant and equipment, and
successful City inspections, the Zoning Enforcement Officer will issue the appropriate
Certificate of Environmental Compliance for each location.

In the interim, if you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Finally, if you are planning to file any new applications with either the State Siting
Council or the City Zoning Board of Appeals or Planning and Zoning Commission before
January 15, 2000, | will be limiting my hours at the City office during the month of
December 1999. To insure your applications are not delayed, please forward a
copy of any and all applications to our outside council: Anthony Macleod,
Whiteman, Breed, Abbott and Morgan, 100 Field Point Road, Greenwhich,
Connecticut 06830, in addition to copies provided to this office to my attention.
Attorney Macleod can also be reached at 203-862-2458.

Sincerely,

o floudBl

Melanig¢’J. Howlett
Assistant City Attorney

cc:  William Shaw - Bridgeport Zoning Enforcement Officer
Mark Anastasi, City Attorney/ Barbara Brazzel-Massaro, Associate City Attorney
Joel Reinbold, Connecticut Siting Council



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, Connecticut 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935
October 25, 1999 Fax: (860) 827-2950

Christopher B. Fisher

Cuddy, Feder & Worby

90 Maple Avenue

White Plains, NY 10601-5196

RE:  TS-AT&T-015-990913 - AT&T Wireless PCS request for an order to approve tower sharing at an
existing telecommunications facility located at 1000 Trumbull Avenue in Bridgeport,
Connecticut.

Dear Attorney Fisher:

At a public meeting held October 21, 1999, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) ruled that the shared
use of this existing tower site is technically, legally, environmentally, and economically feasible and
meets public safety concerns, and therefore, in compliance with General Statutes § 16-50aa, the Council
has ordered the shared use of this facility to avoid the unnecessary proliferation of tower structures.

This facility has been carefully modeled to ensure that radio frequency emissions are conservatively
below State and federal standards applicable to the frequency now used on this tower. Any additional
change to this facility will require explicit notice to this agency pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut
State Agencies Section 16-50j-73. Such notice shall include all relevant information regarding the
proposed change with cumulative worst-case modeling of radio frequency exposure at the closest point
uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with Federal Communications Commission, Office of
Engineering and Technology, Bulletin 65. Any deviation from this format may result in the Council
implementing enforcement proceedings pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50u including, without
limitation, imposition of expenses resulting from such failure and of civil penalties in an amount not less
than one thousand dollars per day for each day of construction or operation in material violation.

This decision applies only to this request for tower sharing and is not applicable to any other request or
construction. This decision does not waive the requirements for a local building permit, nor is it
transferable or assignable to another entity without Council approval.

The proposed shared use is to be implemented as specified in your letter dated September 9, 1999 and in
additional information dated October 5, 1999.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation.

Very truly yours,

b A LA Wé,l

Mortimer A. Gelston
Chairman

MAG/SLL/sII

cc:  Honorable Joseph P. Ganim, Mayor, City of Bridgeport
Peter W. van Wilgen, Director — Real Estate Operations, SNET Wireless Inc.
Sandy M. Carter, Manager — Regulatory, Bell Atlantic Mobile
Ronald C. Clark, Manager — Real Estate, Nextel Communications
Steve Kotfila, Site Development Manager, Sprint PCS
Melanie Howlett, Office of the City Attorney, City of Bridgeport

Isiting\em\at& t\bridgepo\dc 102199.doc



CITY OF BRIDGEPORT
CITY ATTORNEY OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEYS

Mark T. Anastasi
_ 999 Broad Street Melanie J. Howlett
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY Brldgepor t, Connecticut 06604-4328 Arthur C. Laske III

John D. Guman, Jr. R. Christopher Meyer
John J. Robacynski

ASSOCIATE CITY ATTORNEYS Stephen J. Sedensky, Jr.

John H. Barton
John P. Bohannon, Jr.
Barbara Brazzel-Massaro
Russell D. Liskov
John R. Mitola
Ronald J. Pacacha

Via Facsimile and Overnight Mail

LEGAL ADMINISTRATOR
Kathleen Pacacha

Telephone (203) 576-7647

NECETVET)

Executive Director 0CT 18 1999
Connecticut Siting Council
10 Franklin Square gCON NECTICUT

New Britain, Connecticut 06051 ITING counciL

Re: Petition No. TS-AT&T-015-990913 — AT&T Wireless PCS request for an order to approve
tower sharing at an existing telecommunications facility located at 1000 Trumbull Avenue,
Bridgeport, Connecticut (“Chopsey Hill")-Revised Comments

The City of Bridgeport (“City”) hereby rescinds its earlier comments dated October 4,
1999, regarding the Application noted above. In lieu of those earlier comments, the City provides
the following information to your Agency:

The Tower at 800 Trumbull Avenue is in compliance with the 250 foot variance
granted by the City’s Zoning Board of Appeals. (The correct legal address for the
building site is not 1000 but 800 Trumbull Avenue; with access from 1330
Chopsey Hill Road.) While a Cease and Desist Order was issued by the City a
few years ago it pertained to the construction of that Tower at a height that was
greater than 250 feet. The Tower was shortened to its current height of 240 feet
and remains in compliance with the City’s Zoning regulations.

Earlier today AT&T was notified that the City has approved its request for a
Certificate of Zoning Compliance (“Certificate”) for the installation of antennas on
the existing tower at 800 Trumbull Avenue, and the construction of a 12 X 20 foot
equipment shed at that location. The Certificate will be issued no later than
Tuesday, October 19, 1999. In addition, if AT&T has notified the Tax Assessor of
the value of this plant and equipment by that date, as well as provided the City
with an Antenna Removal Bond, a Building Permit for this project will also be
issued by October 22, 1999.

| wish to thank you for allowing the City the opportunity to investigate and resolve this
matter with AT&T. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to

contact me.
Sincerely, s
ﬁle J. Howlett
istant City Attorney
Cc: William Shaw - Clerk Bridgeport Zoning Board of Appeals

Mark Anastasi, City Attorney
Barbara Brazzel-Massaro, Associate City Attorney
Christopher B. Fisher, Esq. — AT&T




NEIL J. ALEXANDER (also CT)
DAVID 1. BASS (also CT)

THOMAS R. BEIRNE (also D.C.)
JOSEPH P. CARLUCC!

LAUREEN J. PETERSON-COLASACCO (also cn
KENNETH J. DUBROFF

ROBERT FEDER

CHRISTOPHER B. FISHER (also CT)
KAREN G. GRANIK

JOSHUA J. GRAUER

WAYNE E. HELLER (also CT)
KENNETH F. JURIST

JOSHUA E. KIMERLING (also CT)
DANIEL F. LEARY (also CT)
DEBORAH S. LEWIS (also CT)
BARRY E. LONG

MARYANN M. PALERMO

Joel M. Rinebold
Executive Director

CUDDY & FEDER & WORBY LLP

90 MAPLE AVENUE
WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10601-5196

(914) 761-1300
TELECOPIER (914) 761-5372/6405
www.cfwlaw.com

New York City Office
230 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10169
(212) 949-6280
TELECOPIER (212) 949-6346

Connecticut Offices
733 SUMMER STREET
STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06901
(203) 348-4780

4 BERKELEY STREET
NORWALK, CONNECTICUT 06850
(203) 853-8001
TELECOPIER (203) 831-8250

October 12, 1999 @ @ @

Connecticut Siting Council

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, Connecticut 06051

Re:  AT&T Wireless PCS, LLC d/b/a AT&T Wireless Services
TS-AT&T-015-990913-240° Tower, 1000 Trumball Avenue

Dear Mr. Rinebold:

This letter is respectfull
the Connecticut Siting Council
for discussion. In this regard, e
Bridgeport Planning & Zoning
proposed shared use of the to
Attorney Melanie J. Howlett

CUDDY & FEDER
1971-1995

ISAAC MARCUS (also CT, NJ)
WILLIAM S. NULL

RHONDA S. POMERANTZ

NEIL T. RIMSKY

RUTH E. ROTH

CHAUNCEY L. WALKER (also CA)
ROBERT L. WOLFE

DAVID E. WORBY

Of Counsel
MICHAEL R. EDELMAN
ANDREW A. GLICKSON (also CT)
ROBERT L. OSAR (also TX)
ROBERT C. SCHNEIDER
LOUIS R. TAFFERA

0CT 13 1999

CONNECT :
BITING qo, CUT

Councyy,

y submitted on behalf of AT&T Wireless Services requesting that
place the above referenced matter on its October 21, 1999 agenda
nclosed is a copy of our recent correspondence to the City of
Commission addressing the tower height issue and AT&T’s

wer. In light of this meeting which has been coordinated with

of the City of Bridgeport, we respectfully request that the Council

approve AT&T’s tower sharing request on October 21, 1999 with the following limitation:

“The Siting Council’s approval of AT&T’s tower
the City o Bridgeport’s right to enforce a

zoning approvals affecting the underlying tower structure.”

C&F&W: 245267. 01

sharing request is without prejudice to
gainst the tower owner any conditions of prior
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Thank you for your consideration of this letter and its enclosures,

Very truly yours,

p

to@r ~Fisher

Enc.
cc: Melanie J. Howlett, Esq.

Jennifer Young Gaudet, Esq.
Michael Murphy

C&F&W: 247181, 01
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October 12, 1999

BY FEDERAL EXPRESS

Chairwoman Dorothy Guman and Members
of the Planning & Zoning Commission

City of Bridgeport
City Hall
45 Lyon Terrace

Bridgeport, Connecticut 06604

Re:  AT&T Wireless Services
Tower Sharing Application-Connecticut Siting Council

CUDDY & FEDER
1971-1995

ISAAC MARCUS (also CT, NJ)
WILLIAM S. NULL

AHONDA S. POMERANTZ

NEIL T. RIMSKY

RUTH E. ROTH

CHAUNCEY L. WALKER (also CA)
ROBERT L. WOLFE

DAVID E. WORBY

Of Counsel
MICHAEL R. EDELMAN
ANDREW A. GLICKSON (also CT)
ROBERT L. OSAR (also TX)
ROBERT C. SCHNEIDER
LOUIS R. TAFFERA

1000 Trumball Avenue, 240’ Existing Telecommunications Tower
Dear Chairman Guman and Members of the Planning & Zoning Commission:

This letter is respectfully submitted on behalf of AT&T Wireless PCS, Inc. (“AT&T”) in
regard to the above-referenced matter. In the course of the Connecticut Siting Council’s review
of AT&T’s request to place antennas at the 165’ level of an existing 240’ tower previously
approved by the City of Bridgeport, City representatives raised an issue regarding the approved
height of the tower. In an effort to resolve AT&T’s shared use of the tower and the tower height
issue, we respectfully request that the Planning & Zoning Commission place the above referenced
matter on its October 25, 1999 agenda for discussion.

In furtherance thereof, enclosed please find thirteen sets of AT&T’s Memorandum in
Support of the Issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance, a September 9, 1999 tower
sharing application to the Connecticut Siting Council and follow up correspondence dated
October 8, 1999, all of which details our understanding of the tower’s history. Specifically, we
believe that the tower is in compliance with all zoning regulations including a variance granted by

C&F&W: 243826. 01
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Chairwoman Dorothy Guman and Members of the Planning & Zoning Commission
October 12, 1999
Page 2

the Zoning Board of Appeals to a height of 250°. Moreover, it is our understanding that several
wireless carriers including Sprint and Nextel have obtained building permits from the City of
Bridgeport to share use of the tower (i.e., install antennas on the tower and equipment at grade).

Nevertheless, should the existing 240’ tower exceed by 157 a 225’ height limit allegedly
imposed as a condition of a prior zoning approval, the matter would of necessity be an
enforcement issue between the tower owner and your Commission, not AT&T Wireless Services.
Indeed, AT&T’s proposed shared use of the tower at 165” would in no way effect or prejudice
the City’s resolution of the tower height issue with the property owner. As such, we respectfully
request that on October 25, 1999, your Commission acknowledge the appropriateness of AT&T’s
shared use of the tower and the issuance of necessary permits therefor. In this regard, please be
advised that we have already discussed and consented with the City Attorney’s Office that AT&T
will post a removal bond for its equipment on this tower and another Siting Council site on
Kaechele Place in the City of Bridgeport.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of the enclosed.

Very truly yours,

@il

Chn/stopher .

CBF/cd
Enclosures
cc: William A. Shaw, P&Z Commission Clerk
Melanie J. Howlett, Esq., Office of the City Attorney
Joel M. Rinebold, Executive Director Connecticut Siting Council
Mr. Michzel Murphy, AT&T Wireless Services
Jennifer Young Gaudet, Esq.

C&F&W: 243826, 02
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110}, JOEL M. RINEBOLD TELECOPIER NO, 860-827-2950
FROM: CHRISTOPIER B. FISIIER, ESQ.
DATE:  October 8, 1999

PAGES: TIME: 9:15 AM CLIENT 1844 MATTER: 191

—

Including Cover)

MESSAGE:

IMPORTANT NOTICF: The aecompanying fax rransimission is intended to he viewed and read only by the individual or entity nanied above, If
you ar¢ not the intended recipient so named, you are prohibited from reading (his transmission, Yo are also notified that any disseminatjon,
distribution or ¢opying of this transtission is stricily prohibired, If you have recejved this communication in error, please notify us immediately by
telephone and return the original transmission to us by the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.

M

OPERATOR: CAROL DOWNER (914) 761-1300 Ext, 237
IF THERE ARE ANY PROBLEMS, PLEASE NOTIFY OPERATOR IMMEDIATELY

0CT -6 1999

CONNECTICUT
SITING counciL
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Joel M. Rinebold

Exccutive Director 0CT -6 1999
Connecticut Siting Council Cco |
10 Franklin Square Smﬁg ECTIC:UT

New Britain, Connecticut 06051 Councyy
Re: AT&T Wireless PCS, LLC d/b/a AT&T Wireless Services
~—EM-AT&T-015-990913-SNET Monopole, Kaechele Place

_ TS-AT&T-015-990913-240" Tower, 1000 Trumball Am

—
\&»»R—»a-m‘x;,,,lk

Dear Mr, Rinebold:

This letter is respectfully submitted on behalf of AT&T Wireless Services in response to a
letter dated October 4, 1999 from Attorney Melanic J. Howlett of the City of Bridgeport with
respect to the above referenced matters.

1. EM-AT&T-015-990913

AT&T appreciates that the City of Bridgeport has no objection to AT&T’s exempt
madification of a SNET tower which was previously issued a Certificate by the Siting Council.
With respect to the conditions requested by the City, AT&T will agree to remove its building and
cquipinent in the event its operations at the site cease for a consecutive period of six months or
more and abide by the Council’s directives in this regard. Nevertheless, given that the Council has
ongoing jurisdiction over the SNET facility at Kaechele Place, including any exempt modification
by AT&T, we do not believe that a surety bond is necessary or appropriate under the
circumstances surrounding this particular application, Should the Council acknowledge AT&T s

CRF&W!245267.01
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Page 2

notice of exempt modification, AT&T will thereafter obtain a building permit from the City’s
Building Department.

2. TS-AT&T-015-990913

Presumably, the City of Bridgeport has no abjection to the substance of AT&T’s tower
sharing request which involves the installation of antennas at the 165 level of an existing 240°
privately owned tower located on Trumball Avenue. AT&T’s tower sharing request is essentially
an exempt modification and undoubtedly consistent with and in furtherance of the State’s policy
to avoid the proliferation of towers. Rather, the City’s current objection to AT&T’s application
for shared use approval is apparently the result of an internal ongoing review by the City of prior
zoning appravals issued for this tower, that review having been triggered by AT&T’s recent
application,

Please be advised that prior to applying for shared used approval from the Council, our
office conducted a comprehensive search of City of Bridgeport zoning files on this tower and
spoke with zoning officials in the City. That search revealed that the existing tower was issued
variances by the City of Bridgeport Zoning Board of Appeals for a tower up to 250 in height as
evidenced by the enclosed approval resolution. We did not, however, locate any cease and desist
order or notice of violation which would call into question the Zoning Board of Appeal’s approval
or which indicated that the approved height was anything other than 250,

Indeed, a review of the Siting Council’s own file on this tower reveals that in 1990, the
Council approved an exempt modification request by Bell Atlantic Mobile. Bell Atlantic Mobile’s
application clearly indicated that the existing tower was 240” in height. Moreover, in the last
several years, other wireless carricrs including Nextel and Sprint have installed their facilities on
the tower pursuant to building permits issued by the City and without the need for any zoning
approvals. It is for all these reasons, that we believe the existing 240’ tower is in full compliance
with all City of Bridgeport zoning regulations and approvals.

Regardless, the Council’s exercise of its exclusive jurisdiction in this matter and approval
of AT&T’s shared use application would in no way abrogate or hinder the City of Bridgeport’s
ability to cnforoe a 225° height condition in amy prisr zening appreval 2hould that be adeus ale.
Specifically, AT&T’s installation is at the 165’ level of the tower. As such, even if the City did
issuc a notice of violation, which it has not yet done, and the top 15’ feet of the tower needed to
be removed, it could be irrespective of AT&T’s shared use of the tower. Accordingly, we
respectfully request that the Council issuc an order of shared use as requested by AT&T and refer

CAT&W: 247181, 01
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this matter to the Planning & Zoning Commission in connection with its review of the approved
height of the tower.

Thank you for your consideration of this letter and its enclosures.

Very truly yours,

/,/%.

hristopher B. Fisher

Lne.

co:  Melanie J. Howlett, Esq. :
Jennifer Young Gaudet, Esq.
Michael Murphy

CaRraw: 2471, 01
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The "Board" assigned the following reason for its action:

1. The grantihg of this petition would not areate any detrimental,
effects and provides a sexrvige to the neighborhood as well as the
general public.

3) Petition of & & F Developmenk Company, cwner, 1330 Chopsey Hill Rd. &
800 txumbull Avenue, N/E corner, lot: 481.56' x 459,477 x 711.29' x 419.5',
walve requlation prohibiting the business use of property in an A-IESIDENCE
ZONE & waive regulation prohibiting a structure exceeding 35° in height to
permit the erection of a 250' high radio staltion tower & accessory transmiss-
ion equipmont building,

One pergon appeared in favor.

Exhibit 1 - Copy of prior approval submitted in favor,

Bxhibit 2 - Real Estate Appraisal submitted in favor,

?xhibit 3 - Qualification and Report of ¢ TPhomas Joneg, P,E. submitled in
‘aver.,

Nu one appeared in opposition,

Motion made by Mr., Lunin, seconded by Ms. Gamble that this petition be
granted conditionally, subject to the following:

1. The development of the subject proporty shall be substantially
in agcord with the plans submitted.

2. "Phe petitionor shall file plans & applications for the issuance
of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance and a Building Permil,

3. 2All construction shall conform with the requirements of the Basic
Building Coda of the State of Connecticut,
Unanimously approved.

q) Petition of Joseph Ortiz, owner, 29 Harvard Street, west side 140!
north of Wheeler Avenue & 32 Rosinoff Place, cast side 140' north of
Wheeler Avenue, lot: 70' X 85)' % 5' x 94,2' x 70' x 94,4 % 5° X 95', waive
2'9" of the seatback reguirement of 16'9" in & C-RESIDENCE ZONE & waiva 7'8"
of the accunulative side yard requirement of 23'4Y to pormit the construct-
ion of a 3k-sty. 16 unit apartment building with 32 on-gite parking spaces.
Two persons appeared in favor. ;

Letter from City Engincor Depariment, regarding sewers, road by Chairman Neary,

Copy of Tax Assessor's Map submibtted in favor.

No one appeared in opposition.

Motion made by Ms. Gamble, seconded by Mr. LaChioma that this petition he
granted.

UPCN A ROLL CALL OF VOTES, ‘'NOSE VO1TING

In Favop Against

Galbla ™ Lunin

LaChicma Bopkao
Neary

Molion to grant failed to pass,
Reason agsigned by those in favor.

1. the granting of this potition will provide needed residential
rontal units without creating any detrimental cffects on the
immediate area,

Reasong assigned'by those in opposition.

1. The pelilioner failed to present an exceptional difficulty or
unusual haxdship owing to c¢onditions direclly affecting this
parcel of land.

2. The granting of this potitiocn would result in an overuse of the
subjecl property.

5) Petition ef Jack Rodrigues, owner, 94 Center Street, north side 340
east of Harral Avenue, lot: 50' x 113', waive 3'6" of the setback reguire-—
ment of 16'6" in a C-RESIDENCE ZONE, waive 4'8" of the agcumulative sido
yard requirement of 16'8" & waive 2' of the rear vard reguirement of 16!
to permit the construction of a 3%-sty. 5 unit residential building with
10 on-site parking spacas,

Iwo persons appearad in favor,

No one appeared in opposition,

Motion made b{ Ms. Gamble, seconded by Mr. LaChioma that this petition be
granted conditionally subjeclk to the ollowing:




VWV VY LUV UL We'LY L VUUY L O TLRULR O WURDI FHA NV, Y141011Y1D e U2/1%

~

CUDDY & FEDER & WORBY LLP
80 MAFLE AVENUE

WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10601-5196 CUDDY & FEDER
- 1971-1905
(814) 761-1300
NEIL J. ALEXANDER (ulss CT)
DAVID | BASS {also 1) TELECOPIER (914) 761-5372/6405 SAAC MARCUS (algo 6T, Ny)
THOMAS R BEINNE (slvo D C.) www.clwlaw com WILLIAM 5. NULL
JOSEPH P. CARLUCCI MARYANN M. PA FRMO
KENNETH J DUBROFF R AHONDA 8, POMERANTZ
RORERT FECER Naw York Clty Offica NCIL T RIMSKY
CHRISTOPFIER B. FISHER (ukio CTY 230 PARK AVENUE RUTH E, ROTH ’
KAREN G. GRAN(K NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10189 . - CHAUNCEY L. WALKER {at50 0A)
WAVNE & HELLER (o O1) (212) 945-6280 ' DAVID £ WO
WA! .  {alzo OV, WVID E.
KENNETH F, JURIST TELECOPIER (218) 949-6245 ——
DANIELF. LEARY @iso oy~ : : - O ot ‘
IFLE, 480 . : U y

BARAY E. LCNG 7320,\,\?*“ Officos . mg:i:r;l :g:.mN COLASACCO (ﬂ|!fﬂ CT)

SUMMER STREET ANDMCW A GLICKSON (ak0 CT)

ETAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06901 BEBORAH 3 LEWIS (aluo cn
(203) 3484780 ngn:m' L. O8AR (w90 TX)
4 BERKELEY STREET ROBERT C. SCHNCIDER
NORWALK, CONNECTICUT 04850 LOUIS B. TAFFERA
(209) 953-8001 .
TELECOPIER (203) 831-8250

Steven Levine

October 5, 1999
VIAFAX (860) 827-2950

DECEIVE()
Connecticut Siting Council N

10 Franklin Square | T oeT -5 1999
New Britain, Connecticut 06051

: CONNECTICUT
Re:  AT&T Wircless PCS, LLC d/b/a AT&T Wireless Services SITING COUNCIL

Dear Mr. Levine:

On behalf of AT&T Wireless Services, enclosed please find additional information that
you had requested with respect to its filings on two sites in Bridgeport, one in Middletown and
another in West Haven. While some of this information i not statutorily required, we are
submitting it as a courtesy to further your review of each site and such that they may be revicwed
and acted on by the Council on October 8, 1999.

I. AT&T Site 88, SNET Monopole, Kaechele Place Bridgeport-EM

This site is internally referred to by AT&T as a “Trumball” site and is geographically
located in the City of Bridgeport. The current adjacent land uses are mixed commercial and
residential and largely unchanged since the monopole was constructed on wooded property
owned by SNET Wireless. Enclosed is supplemental information from Bell Labs outlining the
analytical technique used to calculate emissions and confirm compliance as set forth in its report
previously submitted to the Council. Also enclosed is a letter from the professional engineer on

the project confirming that the existing monopole can structurally accommodate AT&T’s
proposed wircless facility,

CRFEW: U516, 01
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II. AT&T Site 93, 240° Lattice Tower, Trumball Avenye, Bridgeport-TS

There is one 240’ tower located in the Chopsey Hill area of the Bridgeport with multiple
property addresses due to its location on property at the intersection of Trumball Avenue and
Chopsey Hill Road. Please be advised that the plans originally submitted by AT&T with its tower
sharing request erroneously showed the tower as 270’ in height which has been corrected on the
enclosed drawing prepared by Tectonic Engincering, P.C.. Nevertheless, all of the structural and
emissions information submitted in support of AT&T’s tower sharing request accurately reflects
an overall tower height of 240" which will remain unchanged by AT&T’s shared use thereof, The
current adjacent land use is residential and largely unchanged since the tower was constructed in
1987 pursuant to approvals issued by the City of Bridgeport. Enclosed is supplemental
information from Bell Labs outlining the analytical technique used to calculate emissions and
confirm compliance as set forth in its report previously submitted to the Council.

I11. AT&T Site 103, SNET Tower, Burwell Road, West Haven-EM

The current adjacent land uses arc mixed consisting of commercial, public and residential
uses with other towers and a water tank on adjacent property. Enclosed is supplemental
information from Bell Labs outlining the analytical technique used to calculate emissions and
confirm compliance as set forth in its report previously submitted to the Council. Also enclosed is
a letter from the professional engineer on the project confirming that the existing tower can
structurally accommodate AT&T’s proposed wireless facility,

IV.  AT&T Site 119, Omnipoint Monopole, Industrial Park Road. Middletown-T§

The current adjacent land uses are industrial and light manufacturing and largely
unchanged since the tower was constructed. Enclosed is supplemental information from Bell
Labs outlining the analytical technique used to calculate emissions and confirm compliance as sct
forth in its report previously submitted to the Council. Also enclosed is a letter from the
professional engineer on the project confirming that the existing tower can structurally
accommodate AT&T's proposed wireless facility.

CoERW: 247181, 01
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Thank you for your continued assistance on these matters.

Enc.
cc.  Jennifer Young Gaudet

cr

CAFAW; 347N 0
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Analytical Technique Used To Calculate Radiofrequency Environment in the
Vicinity of a Proposed Personal Communications Services Base Station
Site CT-093: Beardsley Tower, 1280 Chopsey Hill Road, Bridgeport, Connecticut

Introduction

This document describes the methodology used to predict the radiofrcquency (RF) clectromagnetic
cnvironment surrounding the AT&T PCS antennas proposed for Chopsey Hill Road in Bridgeport,
Connceticut. As a conservative measurc, the mothodology applics “worst-case” conditions that rosult in
an over-cstimate of the RF environment. Therefore, the predicted values are the theoretical maxima that
could occur and not typical values., The calculations include the effect of ficld reinforeement from in-
phasc rellections, the assumption that the maximum number of transmitters are installed, opcrate
continuously and at the highest power that normally would be used. Morcover, because of the
intermittent naturc of the transmission from some wireless services antennas, the actual time-weighted-
average values will be lower, The analytical technique used is extremely conservative, The actual power
density lovels have always been found to be smaller than the corrcsponding predicted levels'. The
mcthodology described follows that outlined by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) in their
08’1 Bulletin No. 65%

Method
The prediction for the power density in the far-ficld of an isolated antenna can be made by use of the
following cquation:

S=(N><PN x G, x1.64j

47R?
ond
Smnx. =Gy S
where;
5 = plane wave equlvalenl power density

Smx = factor of 4 assumes a 100% ground reflcclion (resulling in a doubling
of the field strength and a four-fold increase in power density)

N = maximum munber oF transmilters (channels)

Py = aclual power per channel input to the antenny

Gy = [ar-ficld gain (numeric) of the antenna refative 10 a half-wave dipolc in the direction of
point of interest

R = distance (radial or slant) from the antenna center to point of interest

1,64 = gain of a half-wavo dipolo (2.15 dB) over an isotropic radialor

Conclusion

To properly cstimate the maximum RF power density at 6 ft above grade, a scrics of power densily
predictions was run for depression angles below the horizon from §° to 90° using the vertical gain pattern
of the antenna provided by the antenna manufacturer. Based on the technigal specifications for the site

1. Petersen, R.C., and Testagrossa, P.A., Radiofrequency Fields Associated with Cellular-Radio Celi-Site Antennas,
Bicelectromagnelics, Vol, 13, No, 6 (1992).

2 T'ederal Communications Commission Office of Engincering & Technology, Fvaluating Compliance with FCC
Guidelines for Human Exposure to Radiofrequency Radiation, OET Bulletin No. 65, Edition 97-01 (Augusi 1997),

VoA



outlined in Table 1 of the original analysis®, the maximum RF power density associated with the AT&T
PCS antcnnas oceurs at a dopression angle of 30° below the horizon and is caleulated as follows:

Power per channel; Py = i,

10Cm/10)

where G, is the gain of the antenna in the main beam,
Anlenna 0 = tan"}(H/D) R =H/sin 0
centerling
}::‘i;(e;&t. R where H is equal {o the antenna centerline height less 6 (ft)
grade _ N x Py x 1099y 1 64
level Power density (S): S

4nR*
where N is the number ol transmitiers (channels) installed and

@ G, is the antenna pain at an angle of O degrees
o . D Jeq
grade level

100
Py =ERP/G.x = ) = 3,98 watts per channel

R = H/sin 6 = (165-6)/sin (30°) = 318 ft
Gy = -2.2 dBd (from antcnna clevation gain patlcm)

N X P, x 101" 9% | 64
47R?
_ 4 Bchx3.98BW / chx1 02254110 x] 64

4x3.14x(318ftx12x2.54)*

Spax = 4X

e = 1.1 x 107 W/em? = 0,11 pW/em®

0.11+%/

3. An Analysis of the Radiofrequency Environment in the Vicinity of a Proposed Personal Communications Services

Base Station Site CT-093: Beardsley Tower, 1280 Chopsey Hill Road, Bridgeport, Connecticut.. Lucent
Technologics, Bell Laboratories. August 6, 1999,
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CITY OF BRIDGEPORT
CITY ATTORNEY OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEYS

Mark T. Anastasi
999 Broad Street
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY Bridgeport, Connecticut 06604-4328
""" John D. Guman, Jr. &

Melanie J. Howlett
Arthur C. Laske III
R. Christopher Meyer
John J. Robacynski

ASSOCIATE CITY ATTORNEYS
Stephen J. Sed
John H. Barton et o
John P. Bohannon, Jr. LEGAL ADMINISTRATOR
Barbara Brazzel-Massaro Kathleen Pacacha
Russell D. Liskov
John R. Mitola

Telephone (203) 576-7647

Ronald J. Pacacha Facsimile (203) 576-8252

October 4, 1999

Via Facsimile and Overnight Mail

RECEIVE])

Executive Director 0CT -5 1999
Connecticut Siting Council

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, Connecticut 06051

CONNECTIC
uT

Re: Petition No. EM-AT&T-015-990913 — AT&T Wireless PCS notice of intent to
modify an existing telecommunications facility at the SNET facility located at
Kaechele Place, Bridgeport, Connecticut

Petition No. TS-AT&T-015-990913 — AT&T Wireless PCS request for an order to
approve tower sharing at an existing telecommunications facility located at 1000
Trumbull Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut (“Chopsey Hill”)

Dear Mr. Rinebold:

| am in receipt on September 23, 1999, of your letter dated September 17, 1999,
advising the City of Bridgeport (“City”) that AT&T has filed two applications for approval
to share and/or modify existing wireless telecommunication tower facilities at two
locations within the City of Bridgeport (“City”), pursuant to Section 16-50aa of the
General Statutes of Connecticut, and Section 16-50j-72 of the Regulations of
Connecticut State Agencies. These applications are cited above. Please enter my
appearance on behalf of the City in both matters.

The City has no objection to the Siting Council approving AT&T’s request to
locate antennas below the height of the existing SNET Facility at Kaechele Place, and
also construct a 12’ x 20’ equipment shed, based on the following conditions:

AT&T shall obtain a Surety Bond in an amount to be determined
by the Office of the City Attorney for the future removal of this
building and equipment in the event AT&T ceases to use the
equipment for a period of six months;

The AT&T approval is not transferable or assignable to another
entity without Siting Council approval; and




AT&T shall obtain a building permit from the City before
the shed is constructed or the antennas are installed.

As you are aware, these conditions are similar to ones placed on Omnipoint - -

which applied for and was granted permission to share an existing CL&P Tower in the
City, and other wireless telecommunication providers in recent local zoning decisions
that allowed the location of antennas on existing buildings, and the construction of a
monopole, in the City.

The City does object to the approval of the second AT&T application regarding
Chopsey Hill on the following grounds:

The  application requests approval to share an  existing
telecommunications facility that is 240 feet in height.

The City Planning & Zoning Commission (‘P&Z”) approved a variance at
this site for a tower not to exceed 225 feet. The original applicant built the

the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order by the P&Z, the Tower was
lowered to 225 feet. The filing of this application with a recent
Engineering Report that indicates that the tower is again at 240 feet has

If the current tower is found to be in violation of the variance for the
second time, the City has the legal the right to take appropriate
enforcement actions before any additional approvals are granted for the
use or modification of the existing Facilities at this site.

Accordingly, since Section 16-50aa of the General Statutes of Connecticut allows
but does not require the Siting Council to review an application to share an existing
tower facility, the City requests that the Siting Council refer this matter to the our P&Z for
review. An application filed with the our P&Z will allow the factual record in this matter to
be clarified and will insure that the tower will remain in operation.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact
me

Sincerely,
. elanie W
Assistafip City Attorney
Cc: William Shaw - Bridgeport Clerk Planning & Zoning Commission

Christopher B. Fischer, Esq. —~ AT&T
Mark Anastasi, City Attorney
Barbara Brazzel-Massaro, Associate City Attorney



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, Connecticut 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935
Fax: (860) 827-2950

September 16, 1999

Honorable Joseph P. Ganim
Mayor

City of Bridgeport

City Hall, Room 124

45 Lyon Ter.

Bridgeport, CT 06604

RE:  TS-AT&T-015-990913 - AT&T Wireless PCS request for an order to approve tower sharing at
an existing telecommunications facility located at 1000 Trumbull Avenue in Bridgeport,
Connecticut.

Dear Mayor Ganim:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) received this request for tower sharing, pursuant to
Connecticut General Statutes § 16-50aa.

The Council will consider this item at the next meeting scheduled for Friday, October 8, 1999, at 10:00
a.m. in Hearing Room One, Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, Connecticut.

Please call me or inform the Council if you have any questions or comments regarding this proposal.
Thank you for your cooperation and consideration.

Very truly yours,

Joel M. Rinebold
xecutive Director

JMR/jlh
Enclosure: Notice of Tower Sharing

¢: Melanie J. Howlett, Assistant City Attorney, City of Bridgeport

Asiting\en\AT& T\bridgepo\ganim



NEIL J. ALEXANDER (also CT)
DAVID 1. BASS (also CT)
THOMAS R. BEIRNE (also D.C.)
JOSEPH P. CARLUCCI

KENNETH J. DUBROFF

ROBERT FEDER

CHRISTOPHER B. FISHER (also Ccm)
KAREN G. GRANIK

JOSHUA J. GRAUER

WAYNE E. HELLER (also CT)
KENNETH F. JURIST

JOSHUA E. KIMERLING (also CT)
DANIEL F. LEARY (also CT)
BARRY E. LONG

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

CUDDY & FEDER & WORBY LLP

90 MAPLE AVENUE

WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10601-5196

(914) 761-1300

TELECOPIER (914) 761-5372/6405

www.cfwlaw.com

New York City Office
230 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10169
(212) 949-6280
TELECOPIER (212) 949-6346

Connecticut Offices
733 SUMMER STREET

STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06901

(203) 348-4780
4 BERKELEY STREET

NORWALK, CONNECTICUT 06850

(203) 853-8001
TELECOPIER (203) 831-8250

Hon. Mortimer A. Gelston, Chairman
and Members of the Connecticut Siting Council

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, Connecticut 06051

September 10, 1999 p

CUDDY & FEDER
1971-1995

ISAAC MARCUS (also CT, NJ)
WILLIAM S. NULL

MARYANN M. PALERMO
RHONDA S. POMERANTZ

NEIL T. RIMSKY

RUTH E. ROTH

CHAUNCEY L. WALKER (also CA)
ROBERT L. WOLFE

DAVID E. WORBY

Of Counset
LAUREEN J. PETERSON-COLASACCO (also CT)
MICHAEL R. EDELMAN
ANDREW A. GLICKSON (also CT)
DEBORAH S. LEWIS (also CT)
ROBERT L. OSAR (also TX)
ROBERT C. SCHNEIDER
LOUIS R. TAFFERA

SEP 13 1338

CONNECTICUT
SITING coungiL

Re:  Request by AT&T Wireless Services d/b/a AT&T Wireless PCS, Inc., for the Shared
Use of an Existing Tower Facility at 1000 Trumball Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut

Dear Chairman Gelston and Members of the Council:

On behalf of AT&T Wireless PCS, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Wireless Services, we
respectfully enclose an original and twenty copies of its request for the shared use of an

existing tower with respect to the above men
the filing fee. We would appreciate it if this
by the Council to approve the application and
the Council or staff have any questions regarding this matter

us.

Ve

Ll

inda Grant

cc:  Christopher B. Fisher, Esq.
Mr. Michael Murphy

issue an order

truly yours,

P

tioned facility, together with a check for $500.00,
matter were placed on the next available agenda
for shared use by AT&T. Should
, please do not hesitate to contact



CUDDY & FEDER & WORBY LLP

September 10, 1999
Page 2

Hon. Joseph Ganim, Mayor
City of Bridgeport
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JOSEPH P. CARLUCCI
KENNETH J. DUBROFF
ROBERT FEDER
CHRISTOPHER B. FISHER (also CT)
KAREN G. GRANIK

JOSHUA J. GRAUER

WAYNE E. HELLER (also CT)
KENNETH F. JURIST

CUDDY & FEDER & WORBY LLP

90 MAPLE AVENUE
WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10601-5196

(914) 761-1300
TELECOPIER (914) 761-5372/6405
www.cfwlaw.com

New York City Office
230 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10169
(212) 949-6280
TELECOPIER (212) 949-6346

CUDDY & FEDER
1971-1995

ISAAC MARCUS (also CT, NJ)
WILLIAM S. NULL

MARYANN M. PALERMO
RHONDA S. POMERANTZ

NEIL T. RIMSKY

RUTH E. ROTH

CHAUNCEY L. WALKER (also CA)
ROBERT L. WOLFE

DAVID E. WORBY

JOSHUA E. KIMERLING (also CT)
DANIEL F. LEARY (also CT)
BARRY E. LONG

Of Counsel
LAUREEN J. PETERSON-COLASACCO (also CT)
MICHAEL R. EDELMAN

Connecticut Offices

733 SUMMER STREET
STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06901 Sggggmé cigg}fssow (also CT)
A (also CT)
(203) 348-4780 ROBERT L. OSAR (also TX)
4 BERKELEY STREET ROBERT C. SCHNEIDER
NORWALK, CONNECTICUT 06850 LOUIS R. TAFFERA
(203) 853-8001

TELECOPIER (203) 831-8250

September 9, 1999

NECEIVE )

SEP 13 1333

CONNECTICUT
GITING COUNCIL

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Hon. Mortimer Gelston, Chairman and Members
of the Siting Council

Connecticut Siting Council

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, Connecticut 06051

Re:  Request by AT&T Wireless Services d/b/a AT&T Wireless PCS, Inc., for the Shared
Use of an Existing Tower Facility at 1000 Trumball Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut

Hon. Mortimer Gelston, Chairman and Members of the Siting Council:

Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes (C.G.S.) § 16-50aa AT&T Wireless PCS,
Inc., d/b/a AT&T Wireless Services (the "Applicant") hereby requests an order from the
Connecticut Siting Council (the "Council") to approve the proposed shared use of an existing
tower located at 1000 Trumball Avenue in the City of Bridgeport (the "Chopsey Hill
Facility"). The Applicant has entered into a lease with the tower/property owner to permit the
installation of a Wireless Communications Facility at the existing Chopsey Hill Facility See
lease signature page annexed hereto as Exhibit A.

The Chopsey Hill Facility

The Chopsey Hill Facility consists of an approximately 3-acre lot improved with a 240"
lattice tower and other equipment at grade within a fenced compound. Currently existing on
the tower are Sprint Spectrum PCS antennas; Southern New England Telephone and Bell
Atlantic Mobile cellular radio antennas; Nextel Communications ESMR antennas; Red Star
and Metrocall land mobile radio antennas; Metrocall, Clinton Tower and AAT paging antennas
and WCUM commercial AM radio broadcast antennas.

C&F&W: 245267. 01



CUDDY & FEDER & WORBY LLP

September 9, 1999
Page 2

AT&T Wireless' Facility

As shown on the enclosed plans prepared by Tectonic Engineering PC including a site
plan, equipment room layout and tower elevation of the Chopsey Hill Facility, AT&T
Wireless proposes shared use of the Facility by utilizing the Tower and constructing a 12' x
20' equipment shelter at the base of the Tower within the fenced compound for its equipment
needed to provide personal communications services ("PCS"). AT&T Wireless' facility will
also consist of up to twelve (12) panel antennas installed at the 165 foot level of the Tower.

Connecticut General Statutes § 16-50aa provides that, upon written request for shared
use approval an order approving such use shall be issued, "if the council finds that the
proposed shared use of the facility is technically, legally, environmentally and economically
feasible and meets public safety concerns." (C.G.S. § 16-50aa(c)(1).)

The shared use of the Chopsey Hill Facility satisfies the approval criteria set forth in
C.G.S. § 16-50aa as follows:

A. Technical Feasibility The Tower is structurally sound and capable of supporting
the addition of AT&T Wireless' antennas. The proposed shared use of this
Tower is therefore technically feasible. See Letter of Structural Integrity dated
September 2, 1999 prepared by Tectonic Engineering PC annexed hereto as
Exhibit B.

B. Legal Feasibility Pursuant to C.G.S. § 16-50aa, the Council has been
authorized to issue an order approving shared use of the existing Chopsey Hill
Facility. (C.G.S. § 16-50aa(c)(1).) Under the authority vested in the Council
by C.G.S. § 16-50aa, an order by the Council approving the shared use of a
tower would permit the Applicant to obtain a building permit for the proposed
installation.

C. Environmental Feasibility The proposed shared use would have a minimal
environmental effect, for the following reasons:

1. The proposed installation would have a deminimis visual impact, and
would not cause any significant change or alteration in the physical or
environmental characteristics of the existing facility;

2. The proposed installation by the Applicant would not increase the height
of the shared tower and the shared facility would not extend the
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September 9, 1999

Page 3

Conclusion

boundaries of the site outside the limits of the existing Chopsey Hill
Facility compound,;

3. The proposed installation would not increase the noise levels at the
existing facility by six decibels or more;
4. Operations of antennas at this site would not exceed the total radio

frequency electromagnetic radiation power density level adopted by the
FCC. The "worst case" exposure calculated for the operation of this
facility (i.e., calculated at the base of the tower, which represents the
closest publicly accessible point within the broadcast field of the
antennas) for all carriers, would be approximately 20% of the standard
as measured for mixed frequency sites See Bell Labs Report dated
August 6, 1999 annexed hereto as Exhibit C;

5. The proposed shared use of the Chopsey Hill Facility would not require
any water or sanitary facilities, or generate air emissions or discharges to
water bodies. Further, the installation will not generate any traffic other
than maintenance visits once or twice a month.

Economic Feasibility As evidenced in Exhibit A annexed hereto, the Applicant
and the Tower/Property Owner have entered into a mutual agreement to share
use of the Chopsey Hill Facility on terms agreeable to both parties. The
proposed tower sharing is therefore economically feasible.

Public Safety Concerns As stated above and evidenced in the Bell Labs Report
annexed hereto as Exhibit C the operation of antennas at this site would not
exceed the total radio frequency electromagnetic radiation power density level
adopted by the FCC. Additionally, the compound is completely fenced for
security purposes. Further, the addition of AT&T Wireless'
telecommunications service in the Bridgeport area through shared use of the
Chopsey Hill Facility is expected to enhance the safety and welfare of local
residents and travelers through the area resulting in an improvement to public
safety in this area of Bridgeport.

As delineated above, the proposed shared use of the Chopsey Hill Facility satisfies the
criteria set forth in C.G.S. § 16-50aa, and advances the General Assembly's and the Siting
Council's goal of preventing the proliferation of towers in the State of Connecticut. The
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CUDDY & FEDER & WORBY LLP
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Applicant therefore requests the Siting Council issue an order approving the proposed shared
use.

Respectfully Submitted,

) /5
Christopher B. Fsher, Esq.
On behalf of AT&T Wireless
cc: Hon. Joseph Ganim



(e) Goveming J.uw. This Agreement will be governed by the laws of the state in which the
Premiscs arc located, without regard to contlicts ¢f law,

() Inlerpretation. Unless otherwiss specified, the following rulcs of congiruction and interpretation
apply: (i) captions arc for conveniens find reference only and in no way define or limit the camstruction of (he terms and
conditions hereof; (ji) use of the term “including” will be interpreted 1o mean “including tut nol fimdted to™; (iii)

. whenever a party's consent 18 7equired under this Agreement, except as otherwise stated in the Agresmenl v 28 same may
e duplicative, sch consent will not be unreasonably withheld, conditionsd or delaved; (1v) exhibits are an integral pan of
the Agreement and are ingorporated by reference inte this Agrecment; (v) use of the torms “termination” or “cxpiration”
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in fll forec and cticet for, it moditicd, statng the npture of such modification and cerdfying this Aprevment, ay so
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N WITNFSS WHEREQF, the undersigned has causcd his Agrocment to be excowed this £ day of

% , 199 _2
ES: "LANDLARD"

M Ny /.3
Print Name: _4Zr-c. 084 ¢ Prin( N"'"”M

_‘BWQ (!Zﬁ
Ptiul Name:;
- “TENANT*
0 o

Peind Nawne. —W‘MWA . QQ
-~ /4 ad o B ‘D‘_,QC{ S"

Print Name,_gn (SHeFC_ (7 Wwaﬂ/ﬁr? mmuamczn-.ﬁs, e TEputlonk.

IE!_%b-_EAL AL

9

12711%



EXHIDIT 2

BE

:.:T.....m.!.i -1 :.| . [ S A
[ “ly_ —a.. ceemndeneid e
..... -3 SRS _||
M B EEE o— |. -
oA 1 "
- - H ﬂ T A .ri.m-
[N LS e i TR SR e o e
[ NS ISR SO Oy U U S - -
- Sy
S . ! USRS P
’ LR OO IL [

121198

10



INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ng/a ]

COUNTY OF _Edusrénss .,
DG IT REMEMBERED, that on (hisa?uﬁ*"az,: of /¥ ., 1992 before me, (he subscriber, & porson
anthorized 1o toke ouths in the Stawe of b, ;—czx% 5 Ly LA = who,

: y appeared
heing duly swont on his/her/their oath, tkposed and made proof to my satisfaction that he/shefthey is/arc the person(s)
named in the within ingtrument; and I, huving fist made known to him/her/them the contents thereof, ho/ghe/they did
acknowledge that he/she/they signed, sealed and delivercd the same as his/her/their voluntary act and deed  for the
yeirposcs thercin contained. P , L
i o 2
Notary Public
My Commisgion Explres: __//~2n -‘}'ji'-’

CORPORATE ACKENOWLEDRGMENT
$TATE OF MEW JEVSEY .
COUNTY OF _hERGEN .88

1 CERIIFY that on 80“‘ Ea 5%? , lS’Pj, QOJ-LP, p" W" {name of
and widdped

1epresentative] personully came hefore me under oath that he or she:

(a) 15 the _M% (e} of __%ﬂw&?mzfm uf cotposation],
1he corporation mamed in the attached ymemL,

)] was autherized to cxeoute this instrument on hehalf of (he corporation And
{¢} axscured the insumment as the act of thg‘ otporation. ' (i‘( K
M —

‘J.%é.&-u. i
Notary Pl

My Commisiva E"Dmm‘ CASTNER
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Bell Labs Lucent Technologies

Innovations for Lucent Technologies

An Analysis of the Radiofrequency Environment in the
Vicinity of a Proposed Personal Communications Services Base Station
Site CT-093: Beardsley Tower

1280 Chopsey Hill Road, Bridgeport, Connecticut

Prepared by

Wireless & Optical Technologies Safety Department
Bell Laboratories
Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974-0636

Prepared for

Carmen Chapman
AT&T Wireless Services
149 Water Street
Suite 2C & 2D
Norwalk, CT 06854

August 6, 1999
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An Analysis of the Radiofrequency Environment in the
Vicinity of a Proposed Personal Communications Services Base Station
Site CT-093: Beardsley Tower
1280 Chopsey Hill Road, Bridgeport, Connecticut

Summary

This report is an analysis of the radiofrequency (RF) environment in normally accessible areas
surrounding the AT&T Wireless Services personal communications services (PCS) facility
proposed for installation in Bridgeport, CT. The analysis includes contributions from co-located
PCS, cellular radio, enhanced specialized mobile radio (ESMR), land mobile radio, paging and
commercial AM radio broadcast antennas. The analysis utilizes engineering data provided by
AT&T Wireless together with well-established analytical techniques utilized for calculating the RF
fields associated with these types of transmitting antennas. Worst-case assumptions were used to
ensure safe-side estimates, i.¢., the actual values will be significantly lower than the corresponding
analytical values. The maximum level of RF encrgy associated with each transmitting antenna was
compared with the appropriate frequency-dependent exposure limit, and these individual
comparisons were combined to ensure that the total RF environment is in compliance with safety
guidelines.

The results of this analysis indicate that the total maximum level of RF energy in normally
accessible areas surrounding the installation is below all applicable health and safety limits.
Specifically, the maximum level of RF energy associated with simultaneous and continuous
operation of all co-located transmitters will be less than 20% of the safety criteria adopted by the
Federal Communications Commission as mandated by the Telecommunications Act of 1996, The
Telecommunications Act of 1996 is the applicable Federal law with respect to consideration of the
environmental effects of RF emissions in the siting of personal wircless facilities.

The total maximum level of RF energy will also be less than 20% of the exposure limits of ANSI,
IEEE, NCRP and the limits used by all states that regulate RF exposure. In actual operation,
many of the cellular radio, land mobile radio and paging transmitters will operate intermittently
and, hence, the real lime-averaged levels will be an even small percentage of the safety
guidelines.
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1. Introduction

This report was prepared in response to a request from AT&T Wireless Services for an analysis of
the radiofrequency (RF) environment in the vicinity of the proposed personal communications
services (PCS) facility, and an opinion regarding the concern for public health associated with
long-term exposure in this environment. The analysis includes contributions from co-located PCS,
cellular radio, enhanced specialized mobile radio (ESMR), land mobile radio, paging and
commercial AM radio broadcast antennas.

The Telecommunications Act of 1996[1] is the applicable Federal law with respect to
consideration of environmental effects of RF emissions in the siting of wireless facilities.
Regarding personal wireless services, e.g., PCS, cellular radio and ESMR, Section 704 of the
Telecommunications Act of 1996 states the following:

"No State or local government or instrumentality thereof may regulate the placement,
construction, and modification of personal wircless service facilities on the basis of the
environmental effects of radio frequency emissions to the extent that such facilities
comply with the Commission's regulations concerning such emissions."

Therefore, the purpose of this report is to ensure that the total RF environment associated with the
co-located antennas complies with Federal Communications Commission (FCC) guidelines as
required by the Telecommunications Act of 1996,

2. Technical Data

The proposed AT&T Wireless Services PCS antennas are to be mounted to an existing lattice-type
tower located at 1280 Chopsey Hill Road in Bridgeport, CT. Existing on the tower are Sprint
Spectrum PCS antennas; Southern New England Telephone and Bell Atlantic Mobile cellular radio
antennas; Nextel Communications ESMR antennas; Red Star and Metrocall land mobile radio
antennas; Metrocall, Clinton Tower and AAT paging antennas: WCUM commercial AM radio
broadcast antennas. The frequencies transmitted by each of these services are listed in Tables 1A
through 1C. Public access to the area immediately surrounding the tower is precluded by the
placement of an eight-foot fence with barbed wire. The closest approach to the tower by the
general public is approximately 40 feet.

The actual RF power propagated from a PCS, cellular radio or ESMR antenna is usually less than
10 watts per transmitter (channel) and the actual fotal RF power is usually less than 200 watts per
sector (assuming the maximum number of transmitters are installed and operate continuously at
maximum power). The RF power propagated from land mobile radio antennas is usually less than
100 watts per transmitter; the power propagated from paging antennas is usually less than 1000
watts. These are extremely low power systems when compared with other familiar radio systems
such as AM, FM, and television broadcast, which operate upwards of 50,000 watts. The attached
figure, which depicts the electromagnetic spectrum, lists familiar uses of RF energy. Table 1 lists
engineering specifications for the proposed and existing installations.

3. Environmental Levels of RF Energy

Using methodology recommended by the FCC [2] for predicting the RF environment in the vicinity
of FCC-licensed facilities, the maximal potential exposure levels associated with simultaneous and
conlinuous operation of all proposed and existing transmitters can be readily calculated at any
point in a plane at any height above grade. Based on the information shown in Tables 1A through
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IC, the maximum power densities associated with all co-located facilities are shown in Table 2 for
6 ft and 16 ft above grade. The values for 16 ft above grade are representative of the maximum
power densities immediately outside the second floor of nearby buildings (assuming level terrain).
As recommended by the FCC for commercial AM radio broadcast antennas, both the maximum
electric field strength and magnetic field strength at 6 ft above grade are reported. The values in
Table 2 are also shown as a percentage of the FCC’s maximum permissible exposure (MPE)
values found in the Telecommunications Act of 1996 (specifically, in the FCC Guidelines Jor
Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation [3]).

These power density values are the theoretical maxima that could occur and are not typical values.
For example, the calculations include the effect of 100% field reinforcement from in-phase
reflections. The assumption was also made that each transmitter operates continuously at
maximum power, However, because of the variability in the number of calls being handled by a
PCS system, the average power will be less than maximum and, hence, will be less than those
values indicated in Table 2. Furthermore, the intermittent nature of the transmissions from 2
cellular radio, land mobile radio and paging systems will result in time-weighted-average values
that will be lower than those above. Experience has shown that the analytical technique used is
extremely conservative. That 1s, actual power density levels have always been found to be smaller
than the corresponding calculated levels even when extrapolated to maximum use conditions (all
transmitters operating simultaneously at maximum power) [4]. Also, levels inside nearby homes

4. Comparison of Environmental Levels with RF Safety Criteria
Table 2 shows the calculated maximal RF energy levels in normally accessible areas in the vicinity

of the proposed and existing antennas; Tables 3 & 4 show federal, state and consensus exposure

MHz, including the frequencies used for AM radio broadcast. Because the MPEs vary with
frequency, the calculated RF levels for each transmitting antenna must first be compared with the
appropriate MPE (the individual percentages are shown in Table 2) and then these comparisons
combined before compliance with safety guidelines can be shown. With respect to FCC limits for

5. Discussion of Safety Criteria

Publicity given to speculation about possible associations between health effects and exposure to
magnetic fields from electric-power distribution lines, electric shavers and from the use of hand-
held cellular telephones has heightened concern among some members of the public about the
possibility that health effects may be associated with any exposure to electromagnetic energy.
Many people feel uneasy about new or unfamiliar technology and often want absolute proof that
something is safe. Such absolute guarantees are not possible since it is virtually impossible to
prove that something does not exist. However, sound judgments can be made as to the safety of a
physical agent based on the weight of the pertinent scientific evidence, This is exactly how safety
guidelines are developed.
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The overwhelming weight of scientific evidence unequivocally indicates that biological effects
associated with exposure to RF energy are threshold effects, i.c., unless the exposure level is
sufficiently high the effect wil] not occur regardless of CXposure duration. (Unlike ionizing
radiation, ©.g., X-rays and nuclear radiation, repeated exposures to low level RF radiation, or

and cell-culture studies, have been critically reviewed by leading researchers in the field and all
new studies are continuously being reviewed by various groups and organizations whose interest is
developing health standards.  These include the U.S. Environmenta] Protection Agency, the
National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health, the Nationa] Council on Radiation
Protection and Measurements, the standards committees sponsored by the Institute of Electrical

and Electronics Engineers, the Internationa] Radiation Protection Association under the

of the leading researchers in the field of bioelectromagnetics. The literature selected included many
controversial studies reporting effects at low levels. The results of all studies were weighed,
analyzed and a consensus obtained establishing a conservative threshold upon which safety
guidelines should be based. This threshold corresponds to the level at which the most sensitive,
reproducible effects that could be related to human health were reported in the scientific literature.
Safety factors were incorporated to ensure that the resulting guidelines would be at least ten to fifty

In September 1991, the RF safety standard developed by Subcommittee 4 of the Institute of
Electrical and Electronics Engineers (IEEE) Standards Coordinating Committee SCC-28 was
approved by the IEEE Standards Board[8]. (Until 1988 IEEE SCC-28 was known as the
American Nationa] Standards Institute (ANSI) €95 Committee—established m 1959) In
November 1992, the ANSI Board of Standards Review approved the IEEE standard for use as an
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extensive critical review of the scientific literature by a large committee of preeminently qualified
scientists, most of whom were from academia and from research laboratories of federal public
health agencies.

The panels of scientists from the World Health Organization's International Commission on Non-
Ionizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP)[10] and the National Radiological Protection Board in the
United Kingdom[11] independently developed and in 1993 published guidelines similar to those of
ANSIIEEE. In 1997, after another critical review of the latest scientific evidence, ICNIRP
reaffirmed the limits published in 1993[12]. Also, what was formerly the USSR, which
traditionally had the lowest exposure guides, twice has revised upward its limits for public
exposure. Thus, there is a converging consensus of the world's scientific community as to what
constitutes safe levels of exposure.

Finally, in implementing the National Environmental Policy Act regarding potentially hazardous
RF radiation from radio services regulated by the FCC, the Commission’s Rules require that
licensees filing applications after January 1, 1997" ensure that their facilities will comply with the
1996 FCC MPE limits outlined in 47 CFR §1.1310[4]%>.  (Under the terms of the
Telecommunications Act of 1996, no local government may regulate the placement of wircless
facilities based on RF emissions to the extent that these emissions comply with the FCC regulations

[11)

With respect to the proposed and existing antennas, be assured that the actual exposure levels in
the vicinity of the Bridgeport, CT installation will be below any health standard used anywhere in
the world and literally thousands of times below any level reported to be associated with any
verifiable functional change in humans or laboratory animals. This holds true even when all
transmitters operate simultaneously and continuously at their highest power. Power density levels
of this magnitude are not even a subject of speculation with regard to an association with adverse
health effects.

6. For Further Information

Anyone interested can obtain additional information about the environmental impact of FCC-
licensed radio communications systems from;

Dr. Robert Cleveland, Jr.

Federal Communications Commission
Office of Engineering and Technology
Room 7002

2000 M Street NW

Washington, DC 20554

(202) 418-2422

1. The FCC extended the transition period to October 15, 1997. Second Memorandum Opinion and Order and Notice of Proposed
Rulemaking, ET Docket 93-62, FCC 97-303, adopted August 25, 1997. Prior to this date the FCC required most licensees to comply
with 1982 ANSI C95.1 limits.

2. Although all FCC licensees will be required to comply with 47 CFR §1.1310 limits, the FCC will continue to exclude certain land
mobile services from proving compliance with these limits 47 CFR §1.1307. Previously, although licensees had to comply with the
1982 ANSI C95.1 limits, the FCC categorically excluded land mobile services, including paging, cellular, ESMR and two-way radio,
from hazard analyses because “individually or cumulatively they do not have a significant effect on the quality of the human
environment"[13]. The FCC pointed out that there was no evidence of excessive exposure to RF radiation during routine normal
operation of these radio services.
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7. Conclusion

commercial AM radio broadcast antennas. The analysis utilizeg engineering data provided by
AT&T Wireless together with well-established analytical techniques utilized for calculating the RF
fields associated with these types of transmitting antennas, Worst-case assumptions were used to

accessible areas Surrounding the installation is below all applicable health and safety limits.
Specifically, the maximum level of RF '

operation of all co-located Iransmitters will be Jess than 20% of the safety criteria adopted by the
Federal Communications Commission ag mandated by the Telecommunications Act of 1996, The
Telecommunications Act of 1996 is the applicable Federa] Jaw with respect to consideration of the
environmenta) effocts of RF emissions in the siting of personal wireless facilities,
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Table 1C: Engineering Specifications for the Existing WCUM AM Radio Transmitter

Bridgeport, CT
Site Specification
Frequency 1450 kHz
Transmitter Power 1000 watts
Tower Height 232 ft
Assumed Electrical Height of Tower 0.1\

Table 2: Calculated Maximal Levels in Publicly Accessible Areas and the Levels as a Percentage of
1996 FCC MPEs* for the Proposed and Existing Antennas, Bridgeport, CT

Power Density (4W/cm?) % of MPEs*
Provider 6 ft AMGL} 16 ft AMGL+t 6 ft AMGL} 16 ft AMGL}

AT&T Wireless Services <0.11 <0.13 0.02% 0.02%
SNET <572 <6.55 1.04% ' 1.19%
Sprint Spectrum <0.32 <0.36 0.04% 0.04%
Nextel <0.35 <040 0.06% 0.08%
Bell Atlantic Mobile <1.54 <178 0.28% 0.33%
Red Star <0.07 <0.08 0.04% 0.04%
Metrocall (75 MHz) <0.22 <0.24 0.11% 0.12%
Metrocall (930 MHz) <423 <4.61 0.71% 0.77%
Clinton Tower <0.55 <0.60 0.10% 0.10%
AAT <1.40 <1.53 0.24% 0.26%
TOTAL 2.64% 2.95%

Field Strength at 6 ft AMGL % of MPEs*
E-Field (V/m) | H-Field (A/m) E-Field H-Field
WwWCUM 80 0.15 14.09% 9.94%

* MPE: The FCC limits for maximum permissible exposure (same as 1986 NCRP limits at the frequencies of interest)
1 These maximum field strength values represent the maximum exposure at approximately 40 ft from the tower, which is the closest
publicly accessible approach to the facility. These data were taken from Figure 1 in Supplement A of FCC's OET Bulletin 65 [2].
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Table 3: Summary of International, Federal, State and Consensus Safety Criteria for Exposure to
Radiofrequency Energy at Frequencies Used for Radio Communication Systems (30 - 2000 MHz)

Organization/Government Agency Exposure Power Density (LW/em?)
Population
30 -300 MHz | 300 - 2000 MH;
International Safety Criteria
International Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Occupational 1000 0.4
Health Physics 74:4, 494-522 (1998)* Public 200 72
National Radiological Protcction Board Qcoupational | 1000° | so0
(NRPB, 1993) Public 660° 2600°
Federal Requirements
Federal Communications Commission* ~Qcoupational | 1000 | ppz
(47 CFR §1.1310) Public 200 yLs
Consensus Standards and Recommendations
American National Standards Institute ~.Occupational | 1000 | JO3
(ANSI C95.1 - 1982) Public 1000 J0.3
Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers .. Occupational | R SR —— .
(ANSVIEEE C95.1-1999 Edition)° Public 200 J5
National Council on Radiation Protection & Measurements | 0 1000 103
(NCRP Report 86, 1986) 200 y5
State Codes
New Jersey (NJAC 7:28-42) Public 1000 J0.3
Massachusetts (Department of Health 105 CMR 122) Public 200 V15
New York State’ Public 200 J1L5

NOTES:
. f=frequency in MHz
2.

Reaffirmed in 1997 and published, with modification, in 1998.
3. The NRPB guidelines have slightly different frequency ranges for their investi

the lowest values for the corresponding frequency range.

4. All licensees are required to comply with the limits outlined in 47 CFR §1.1307.

o

Incorporating TEEE Standard C95. 1-1991 and IEEE Standard C95. 1a-1998.

6. State of New York Department of Health follows NCRP Report 86,

gation levels. The values shown are
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Table 4: Federal Communications Commission Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE)
Field Limits for Exposure of the General Public to Communications Systems

Transmitting at Frequencies Less Than 30 MHz

Frequency Range Electric Field Magnetic Field
(MHz) Strength (V/m) Strength (A/m)
03-1.34 614 1.63
1.34-30 824/f" 2,19/

NOTES:
1. f=frequency in MHz
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TéLECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER SHARING PROPOSAL FILING DATE:

Pursuant to section 16- 50aa of the Connecticut General Statutes (CGS), this form is to be used to initiate
telecommunications tower sharing proposals between two parties. The full text of section 16-50aa of the CGS is attached.
All information is to be provided by the requesting party after consultation with the tower owner, property owner, and
other appropriate persons. Any type of information that cannot be obtained due to an uncooperative tower owner,

property owner, or other persons should be so identified in this form.

REQUESTING PARTY:AT&T Wireless PCS,Inc. !ELEPHONE: 507_9g6-25¢48
ADDRESS: 149 Water Street, Norwalk, CT 06854

REPRESENTED BY: Cuddy ,Feder & Worby,LLp [ELEPHONE:9714_761-1300
ADDRESS: 90 Maple Avenue, White Plains, NY 10601

[TOWER OWNER: Remo Tartaglia/Francis LAREEFHONE: 503-261-4811
'|ADDRESS: 477 Main Street,Monroe, CT 06468

IREPRESENTED BY: ' TELEPHONE:

[ADDRESS:

{PROPERTY OWNER: Remo Tartaqglia/Francis ' BM¥e 203-261-4811
!ADDRESS: 477 Main Street, Monroe, CT 06468
IREPRESENTED BY: TELEPHONE:
ADDRESS:

PROPOSED SERVICE: ' .
PCS Communications

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION:
Shared use of the existing 240' self supporting lattice tower.

The applicant proposes the addition of a wireless telecommunications

facility consisting of up to twelve (12) panel antennas mounted

at the 165' level of the tower with unmanned wireless communication

equipment contained within a new 12' by 20' equipment shelter installed

at the base of the tower.
PROPOSED EQUIPMENT:

NTENNA .
A ‘ ‘Sector A (See site plans prepared by Tectonic Engineering PC
- submitted herewith)

http://www.state.ct.us/csc/paul/appguide/sharform.htm 4/26/99



Type:Allgon Panel antenna model 7184.14

Az_imuth and location (height) on tower:
AZ = 30' at the 165' level of t+he tower

Description:
Three panel antenna 4'x3'"in height and 5 1/2" in width

Frequency, emission type, transmit power, and wave length:
Frequency - 1930 - 1990 - MHz, Emmssion type - tdma, Transmit

Power - maximum ERP per channel 100 watts, Wave length - 1/4 wave length

ANTENNA 2: Sector B (See site plans prepared by Tectonic Engineering PC
submitted herewith) ' '

Type: -
Allgon panel antenna model 7184.14

Azimuth and locarion (height) on tower:
Az=150"' at the 165' level of the tower

Description:
Three panel antenna 4'x3" in height and 5 1/2" in width

Frequency, emission type, transmit power, and wave length:
Frequency - 1930-1990 MHz, Emission type - tdma,

Transmit power - maximum ERP per channel 100 Watts,
Wave length - 1/4 wave length

ANTENNA3: Sector C (See site plans prepared by Tectonic Engineering PC
submitted herewith)

Type:
Allgon panel antenna model 7184,14

Azimuth and location (height) on tower:
AZ=270 at the 165' level of the tower.

Descriprtion:
Three panel antenna 4'x3" in height and S5 1/2" in wideh

Frequency, emission type, mansmit power, and wave length:
Frequency =1930-1990 MHz, Emission Type = tdma,

Transmit power - maximum ERP per channel 100 watts,
Wavelength - 174 wavelength

ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT (Example: Equipment Building):
Addition of new 12'x20! equipment shelter housing unmanned wireless

communication equipment.

*TECHNICAL ANALYSIS: (Example: Frequency Coordination and Tower Loading)

RF and P.E. evaluations of the tower indicate no interference or

hup://www state.ct.us/csc/paul/appguide/sharform.htm 4/26/99



structural overloading from proposed tower sharing. The tower is

structurally sound and capable of supporting the addition of AT&T's

antennas. See letter of Structural Integrity prepared by

Tectonic Engineering PC and annexed hereto as Exihibit .

LEGAL ANALYSIS: (Example: Access and Maintenance Responsibility)

Pursuant to Section lé6-50aa the council is authorized to issue an

order approving shared use of the existing tower facility. The

applicant has obtained approva 114 i i

the proposed installation. See copy of lease signature page annexed heret

as Exhibit .

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS: (Example: Visibility and Calculated or Measured Power Densities at Site Boundaries)

The proposed shared use would have a minimal evironmental effect

The visibility of the antennas and equipment shelter will have a

diminimus impact. See Site Plans prepared by Tectonic Engineering PC

submitted herewith. The additional antennas will not exceed the total

radio frequency electromagnetic radiati j ]

by the FCC. See Bell Labs report prepared by Lucent Technologies anpexed
hereto as Exhibit .

*ECONOMIC ANALYSIS: (Example: Project Cost, Proposed Compensation, and Financial Condition of the Applicant)

The applicant and tower/property owner have a private lease agreement.

http://www state.ct.us/csc/paul/appguide/sharform.htm 4/26/99



PUBLIC SAFETY ANALYSIS: (Example: Site Security and Tower Lighting and Marking)

The height of the existing tower will not be increased. Therefore, no

additional lighting or marking is reguired. Further, the tower compound

is surrounded by an existing 8' chain link fence. The addition of

the applicant's wireless telecommunications service in the Bridgeport

area through shared use of the existing tower is expected to enhance

the safety and welfare of area residents and travelers through the area.

This filing shall be completed by the requesting party, if possible in consultation with the tower owner and property
owner, and filed with the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) at the same time it is served to the tower owner and
property owner. The tower owner, property owner. and other interested parties may respond to this proposal form with
service to the Council and all other parties within 30 days of the filing of this form.

TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER SHARING PROCEDURE:

1) File completed Telecommunications Tower Sharing Proposal Form.
a. If necessary, request arbitration by the Council.

2) If necessary, formally request a feasibility proceeding by the Council.

a. Notice of public hearing within 30 days after formal request for feasibility proceeding.
b. Public hearing within 90 days after formal request for feasibility proceeding.
¢. Council decision within 180 days after formal request for feasibility proceeding.

3) If necessary, initiate arbitration to determine compensation within 90 days of the Council’s decision of feasibility or
disagreement by parties regarding fair compensation.

4) If necessary, initiate court action to determine compensation.
*Exclude from public subminal if confidential or proprietary.

Connecticut General Statutes section 16-30aa

http://www state.ct.us/csc/paul/appguide/sharform.htm 4/26/99



REGIONAL OFFICES
518-783-1630

Albany, New York
TEC TONI ENGINEERING Northborough, Massachusetts ~ 508-393-7411
CONSULTANTS PC. Gincinnati, Chio 513-759-9500

Richmond, Virginia 804-897-6310
P.O. Box 447, 615 Route 32 Fax No. 914-928-9211
Highland Milis, New York 10930 914-928-6531 www.tectonicengineering.com

Christopher Fisher, Esq.
Cuddy & Feder & Worby
90 Maple Ave.

White Plains, NY 10601

September 2, 1999

RE: W.0. 2323.093
AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES
SITE NO. CT-093
1000 TRUMBULL AVENUE
BRIDGEPORT, CT
CAPACITY OF EXISTING TOWER

Dear Mr. Fisher:

Tectonic Engineering Consultants, PC has evaluated the proposed installation of AT&T
antennas on the above referenced tower, as indicated on our drawing no. C-3, dated
August 4, 1999.

This tower was designed and fabricated by UNR-Rohn, as shown on their drawing no.
C880400R1, dated 3/9/88, and was constructed by Clinton Tower Service. It is 240 feet
tall, but was originally designed for a total height of 300 feet.

The original tower design was based on a wind speed of 85 mph with no ice, and a
reduced wind speed with 1/2" ice, in conjunction with supporting the following items:

4 10’ diameter dish antennas near the top
3 sets of six (6) antennas each at various eievations

We performed a structural inspection of the tower and found it to be in good condition,
capable of supporting its original design loads. Some of the members have been
previously reinforced to increase their capacity.

The tower currently supports a total of 43 antennas, including three sectorized cellular
or PCS antenna arrays.

AT&T proposes to install the following items on the tower:

9 Aligon 7184.14 panel antennas mounted three (3) per sector on 12’ wide
frames at the 165’ level

9 1-5/8" diameter cables to the 165’ level on one of the existing waveguide
ladders

CIVIL « GEOTECHNICAL * STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS



TECTONIC &&icisse:

W.O. 2323.093 Page 2 September 2, 1999
Bridgeport Tower

Tectonic has performed a detailed structural analysis of this tower, including all of the
existing and proposed antennas, cables, and other equipment in accordance with
ANSI/TIA/EIA-222-F-1996 “Structural Standards for Steel Antenna Towers and Antenna
Supporting Structures”.

We find that the tower is capable of supporting the proposed antenna and cable
configuration in accordance with applicable codes. Furthermore, the calculated
foundation reactions are less than those used in the original tower foundation design.
The existing foundation is therefore acceptable.

Please contact us if you require any further information.
Very truly yours,

TECTONIC ENGINEERIN@%&JLTANTS P.C.

e

Jeffrey B. Kirby, P i}% NP
Chief Structural Endingér NO 21291

vOA\ (/CEN(‘Q,O \%,d/“?
cc: Bill Appleton/ATg’%gW?@L@\ ervices

””ﬂsauuusﬂ°°

file jk76/AT&T/Conn/093Beardsley Twr
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